
 

 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Full 
Committee Meeting 

DATE: Tuesday, 12 May 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
 

Full Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee 
 
1   Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives   

 
To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

2   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   
 
To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda. 
 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meetings  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on the 
following dates:- 
 

 Full Committee meeting held on 7th January, 2020 (Item 3a); 

 Thriving and Vibrant Economy Workstream meeting held on 4th 
February, 2020 (Item 3b); 

 People Achieving Their Potential Workstream meeting held on 10th 
March, 2020 (Item 3c). 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee 
 
4   Covid-19 Response  (Pages 23 - 42) 

 
To consider a report of the Chief Executive and the Executive Director Core 
Services (Item 4 attached) regarding the Council’s response to the Coronavirus 
(Covid-19) pandemic. 
 

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
Electronic Copies Circulated for Information 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support 
Press 
 
Witnesses 
Item 4 2.00pm 
Cllr Sir Steve Houghton, Leader of the Council, Barnsley MBC 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive, Barnsley MBC 
 
 
 

 
 



 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Full 
Meeting 

DATE: Tuesday, 7 January 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, 

Clarke, Felton, Fielding, Gollick, Green, Daniel Griffin, 
Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Hunt, 
W. Johnson, Leech, Lodge, Lofts, Makinson, 
McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, Richardson, Smith, 
Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall and Williams together with 
co-opted members  and Ms. G Carter 
 

 
12 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

13 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Ms Gemma Carter declared a non-pecuniary interest in connection with Minute No. 
15 due to her being a Director of an alternative education provider. 
 
Councillor Lodge declared a non-pecuniary interest in connection with Minute Nos. 
15 and 18 due to his membership of the Schools Forum and his work with care 
leavers. 
 
Councillor Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest in connection with Minute Nos. 
15 and 18 as she is employed by the NHS. 
 
 

14 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the following meetings be approved as a true and 
correct record:  

(i) Full Committee, held on 10th September, 2019  
(ii) Thriving and Vibrant Economy, held on 1st October 2019  
(iii) People Achieving Their Potential, held on 5th November  
(iv) Strong & Resilient Communities, held on 3rd December 2019   

 
15 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge - Outcome and Actions  

 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 

 Sarah Norman, Chief Executive of Barnsley Council 

 Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health 

 Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director - People 

 An
[...]
arter 2 (2019/20).  The report included a 
summary section with an overview of performance, using RAG (Red, Amber, Green) 
ratings and direction of travel for most indicators. Barnsley's historical performance 
and comparisons with other local authorities were also included.   
 
Issues discussed included re-referral rates, the Neglect Strategy, the Graded Care 
Profile, adoption timescales, agency workers, recruitment and increased social 
worker caseloads.  Implementation of the Neglect Strategy has seen over 900 
practitioners trained, increased awareness of the impact of neglect and more cases 
being referred.  
  
Members were reassured that decision making is sound whilst acknowledging  that 
poverty is complex and multi-faceted.  It was also highlighted that re-referral rates for 
this period have come down and are now below benchmarking targets.   
 
RESOLVED that:  Members note the update and witnesses be thanked for their 
attendance and contribution 
 
 
    
 
 
 

Page 9



 
8 

 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 10



 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thriving & Vibrant Economy Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 4 February 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 11, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Clarke, Fielding, 

Gollick, Green, Higginbottom, Hunt, W. Johnson, 
Lodge, McCarthy, Noble, Richardson, Smith and 
Tattersall together with co-opted member Ms. G Carter 
 

  
  
 

5 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

6 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2020 were received. 
 

8 Barnsley Council's Digital First Programme  
 
[...]
s succeeded in 
bringing corporate investment in from overseas partners and building infrastructure 
from the ground up.  The Rotherham manufacturing parks provide a further 
opportunity for partnership working with AMRC and benefits for all. 
 
It was acknowledged that although digital jobs in Barnsley are now growing and 
account for 2.1% of all employee jobs, this is behind the regional (3.5%) and national 
(4.8%) digital employee levels.  To get to the national average as a minimum 
standard is challenging.  The Sheffield City Region (SCR) is lagging behind and 
needs to be ambitious and generate as many jobs and businesses as possible.  Jobs 
created won’t just be digital, but will be cross industry, including the public sector, 
voluntary and health sector.   
 
The impact of Brexit is not yet known.  There are a small number of companies in the 
IT sector who contract at European level and have taken offices outside the UK. The 
long term agenda needs to be around ‘growing our own’ at regional and national level 
to minimise any risk.  Barnsley has a good reputation, is forward thinking at UK level 
and is still engaged at EU level.  Much can be learned from smaller European cities 
and they give an umbrella view of what smaller places can do, what works and what 
doesn’t work.  Over £2m of investment has come from SCR, with a direct link to work 
done in collaboration with Europe and which has generated investment.   
 
Embryonic work is currently underway on building an inclusive knowledge economy, 
working with partners in London and learning from London Boroughs, linked to the 
Barnsley 2030.  This will include building a base of digital jobs in the voluntary sector. 
 
Barnsley needs to be more creative and aspirational going forward, exploring  
opportunities in how we work and what we do using an agile approach with constant 
horizon scanning and modifying with people who understand the landscape.  Work is 
underway to secure a number of projects to ma
[...]
is ongoing with providers in Barnsley around increasing engagement 
and it is still possible to access European Social Fund money for the next 2 years for 
digitally excluded groups.     
 
The Library at the Lightbox is a welcoming setting for digital learning but there are 
areas in Barnsley which do not have a library or suitable resources and infrastructure 
to offer digital learning.  Communities need to be part of the conversation and come 
together to identify need and how it can be met, looking at other buildings and being 
creative in getting provision into areas that need it most.     
 
There is no doubt that the digital agenda is contributing to the success of the 
Glassworks and business regeneration in many ways.  Barnsley Market is embracing 
the ‘shop appy’ mobile phone app and ‘click and collect’, the library is very citizen 
centric and the wider development of the digital campus will help to unlock further 
potential for retail and leisure. 
 
RESOLVED that witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.     
    
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - People 
Achieving their Potential Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday, 10 March 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Carr, Frost, Hayward, 

W. Johnson, Lodge, Mitchell, Newing, Pickering, 
Tattersall and Williams. 
 

  
  
 

8 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ms G Carter in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

9 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillor Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 11 due to his 
membership of the YMCA and his position as staff representative on the JNC that 
sets the standards for youth and community work. 
 

10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th February, 2020 were received for information. 
 

11 The Local Youth Offer in Barnsley  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:- 
 
Nine Sleight – Service Director, Education, Early Start & Prevention, People 
Directorate; 
Julie Hammerton – Early Intervention & Prevention Service Manager, People 
Directorate; 
Rachel Payling – Head of Service, Stronger Communities, Communities Directorate; 
Angela Kelly – Early Intervention and Prevention Service Operational Manager, 
People Directorate; 
Emma Baines – Youth Voice and Participation Operations Manager, People 
Directorate; 
Alyssa Butler – Young Mayor of Barnsley and Barnsley Youth Councillor; 
Councillor Margaret Bruff – Cabinet Member for Children’s Services. 
 
By way of introduction Members received a brief presentation focusing on the offer in 
Barnsley and associated performance information. 
 
In 2019 2,125 young people had accessed provision, with 32,544 attendances which 
included consultation such as ‘Make Your Mark’. Figures related to young people 

Item 3c 

Page 17



 
2 

aged 11-19, and those aged up to 25 with additional needs. 1,048 young people had 
accessed more than 8 hours of provision.  17 had accessed the children’s rights 
service, which provided advocacy for children in care.  165 individuals had attended 
sexual health services, with 1,323 attendances.  187 young people had accessed 
one-to-one support through the Early Help Pathway.  Members were also made 
aware of the nature of help being sought, with ‘physical health’, to ‘establish and build 
relationships’, and ‘achieving personal and social development’ being most common. 
 
The impact and quality of interventions was measured through a number of tools 
including ‘outcomes star’, and ‘this is me’.  Members were made aware that the 
service was subject to continuous improvement, quality assurance and contract 
management arrangements.  In addition, service user feedback was taken into 
account in service design. 
 
Members were made aware of the outcomes for young people and for the wider 
community.  Noted was the reduction in first time entrants to the criminal justice 
system and reduction of re-offending rates.  9,554 young people had voted in the 
annual ‘Make Your Mark’ campaign.   A focus on early help had reduced the need for 
more intensive support, and flexible and proactive diversionary services had helped 
to prevent nuisance and anti-social behaviour. 
 
Thanks were given for the presentation and report received and questions were 
invited from Members.  In the ensuing discussion and in response to detailed 
questioning and challenge, the following matters were highlighted:- 
 
The Youth Mayor was asked about the quality of the service from the perspective of 
a service user. It was felt that the service was very engaging and positive, which 
provided support to young people who may have otherwise struggled.  The service 
assisted young people to learn skills and progress as a person. 
 
With regards to the provision of a ‘Youth Hub’ Members heard that discussions were 
taking place with ‘Youth Zone’ and that a Cabinet report would be forthcoming in due 
course. Assurances were given that the service would work with any partners to 
ensure services were complementary.   
 
Noted was the need for the local authority to provide ‘sufficient educational and 
recreational activities’.   Though the provision of a ‘Youth Zone’ would complement 
this, it was not part of consideration of the configuration of the service.  In light of the 
difficult financial situation, there continued to be a borough wide offer, which included 
the provision of I Know I Can (IKIC) Centres and detached youth work.  Members 
acknowledged that Barnsley had always given a high priority to this area, and 
although there was always more that could be done, the service continued to be high 
quality, and to make a difference, working with partners and providers. 
 
In relation to work with young people from refugee or migrant families Members 
noted that there wasn’t any specific offer tailored to this demographic, but support 
was given for any young person to access the service. 
 
Questions were raised about how Barnsley’s offer compared with neighbouring South 
Yorkshire Authorities.  Barnsley continued to be in a positive position, having a high 
quality offer, working alongside and coproduced with young people.  It was 

Page 18



 
3 

acknowledged that Barnsley does not have the same issues as seen elsewhere in 
the county, but that work continues with South Yorkshire partners in areas such as 
Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE). 
 
Noting that the CCE funding was time limited, Members questioned the impact of the 
funding ending.  Assurances were given that legacy work had been factored in to 
planning of the project, and though some functions may cease, important parts would 
be mainstreamed. 
 
Members challenged how representative the Youth Council was, and Members heard 
that representatives were democratically elected, but that current representation 
included that from the BME community, Looked After Children, and those who have a 
Special Educational Needs plan.  A number of children in care and those attending 
Greenacre and Springwell schools were also co-opted. Members of the Youth 
Council also attended the LGBTQ forum in order to ascertain the views of this group. 
 
Examples from other authorities where surpluses from commercial activities were 
reinvested in youth services were discussed.  Whilst this practise did not currently 
occur in Barnsley, it was something that would be considered.  However, it was 
important that commercial activities did not alter the focus and compromise the 
delivery of the core service.  Members were made aware of the Excel programme, 
which had been developed in partnership with schools and was 
[...]
’s 
access to transport (the offer)’, and ‘Community safety, including anti-social 
behaviour (ASB), crime, gangs and policing’ had been agreed.  
 
The results of ‘Make Your Mark’ had been discussed in various forums, including the 
Children’s Trust, and Community Safety Partnership. Discussions had taken place 
with secondary head teachers about the issues, and how future voting numbers 
could be increased.  Work had also taken place with the SEND Youth Forum to 
understand the views of these young people and this was being shared with schools 
and partners. 
 
A challenge was made about how the service was promoted, and whether families 
and young people would be aware of the offer.  It was noted that this was advertised 
in schools, and community organisations. There was also a strong digital presence, 
with some young people choosing to self-refer as a result of information they had 
seen online. 
 
Members noted that young people would also be referred to the service through work 
with families through services such as early help. 
 
Whilst the promotion of the service to those engaged was acknowledged, questions 
were raised how the wider community would be made aware. It was noted that this 
was an ongoing process, with normal channels being used, including word of mouth 
and through building relationships with people of influence. The support of Members 
was appreciated with this. 
 
Members noted that the Communications Department assisted with campaigns, but 
more could be done, such as celebrating achievements and promoting positive work. 
This could help to challenge perceptions, with an example being Barnsley’s 
significant progress with regards to improving educational outcomes. 
 
Members questioned what assessments the Service was subject to, whether it was 
audited or self-assessed and what officers felt the next potential inspection outcome 
could possibly be. 

Members noted that there were regular audits held on planned activities, action plans 
[...]
ID isolation but working from home (not included in overall absent figure)  
 

 a new Human Resources framework has been launched and agreed with the Trade Unions 
for deployment of staff in emergency situations. As a result, the Workforce Redeployment 
Team are successfully matching members of staff in non-business critical roles into essential 
roles in business-critical services such as waste management; PPE distribution; and into the 
COVID-19 Contact Centre 

 
 social distancing measures continue to be implemented in services such as waste 

management 
 

 310 staff have been sent letters inviting them to volunteer for redeployment 
 

 work continues with Norfolk Property Service (NPS) and Berneslai Homes to redeploy staff 
and Barnsley Premier Leisure (BPL) staff continue to be encouraged to become community 
responders 

Page 29



 8 

Mortuary and Funeral Capacity 
 

4.19 Every death is a tragedy and it is important that family and friends can mourn their loved ones. 
Services will ensure bereaved people are treated with sensitivity, dignity and respect, while at 
the same time making sure everyone is protected from the risk of Coronavirus (COVID-19) 
infection. 

 
4.20 Public Health England guidance around social distancing will continue to be followed in order to 

keep people safe and to make sure that people can mark the life of a loved one. Weekend 
funeral services are now taking place and cemeteries remain open. 

 
4.21 Bereavement impacts people in lots of different ways. It is recognised that the death of a loved 

one, from any cause, at this present time will be even more difficult. While there’s a range of 
support available, as highlighted in paragraph 4.14 above, a new bereavement support service 
was launched on Monday 20 April for anyone who is experiencing the loss of a loved one. 

 
4.22 This is a challenging time for funeral and mortuary service providers, and the Council continues 

to support them. We’re confident that enough mo
[...]
er Recovery 
objectives and working Recovery Strategy:  

 
 to set out the key recovery risks and threat assessments for each subgroup  
 set out the working recovery strategy and confirm the subgroup arrangements 
 the output of this being an initial high-level overall Recovery Plan 

 
 to initially meet twice a week, Tuesday and Thursday, and at an appropriate time, to replace 

two Silver Response Group meetings 
 
6.0 Consideration of Alternative Approaches 
 
6.1  The response to Coronavirus (COVID-19) is being managed using the civil contingencies 

response arrangements that have been developed over many years, with these tailored to the 
specific nature of this emergency, and the breadth, depth and longevity of the multi-agency 
response.  

 
6.2 The response is centred on a command, control, co-ordination and communication framework 

used for all emergencies and this dovetails with the arrangements implemented by local health 
and care partners, South Yorkshire Local Resilience Forum, wider regional partners and 
nationally.  

 
6.3 These arrangements are reviewed regularly and have been adapted over the course of the 

response to reflect changing needs. Therefore, while ongoing review of the response 
arrangements will take place, an alternative framework for the management of the incident is 
not considered appropriate and indeed may hamper necessary close multi-agency working with 
partners. 

 
7.0 Implications For Local People/Service Users 
 
7.1  Coronavirus (COVID-19) has significant implications for every person living, working or studying 

in Barnsley. All the responses which are described in this paper have been developed with the 
overall aim of protecting and safeguarding lives; improving health and wellbeing; and supporting 
the local economy. The Council is working alongside all partners in both the response and 
recovery phases. There are no parts of society which are not affected, and so the response 
covers every Council function. 

[...]
on and guidance in a timely 
way.  

b. Promoting national public messaging.  

c. Promoting consistency of messaging across agencies.  

d. Promoting community resilience and support, and social responsibility to others’ welfare.  
 

6.  Develop a recovery strategy and plan to return the communities of Barnsley to a normality 
reflective of their needs and as a minimum to the standard prior to the incident    

 
Sarah Norman 
Chief Executive 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Version 8.0  
Dated 14 April 2020 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meetings
	Item 3b Thriving and Vibrant Economy Workstream 4th February 2020
	Item 3c People Achieving Their Potential Workstream 10th March 2020

	4 Covid-19 Response



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Full 
Committee Meeting available virtually on 
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/ 

DATE: Tuesday, 12 May 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: HELD VIRTUALLY 
 

 

1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Carr, Gollick, 

Higginbottom, Hunt, Lodge, Lofts, Makinson, Sumner, 
Tattersall and Wilson.  
 

  
  
 

20 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies were received from Ms G. Carter in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of 
the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

21 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillors Makinson and Tattersall each declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
number 23 due to their positions on the board of Berneslai Homes. 
 

22 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the following meetings be approved as a true and 
correct record: 
Full Committee meeting held on 7th January, 2020; 
Thriving and Vibrant Economy Workstream meeting held on 4th February, 2020; 
People Achieving Their Potential Workstream meeting held on 10th March, 2020. 
 

23 Covid-19 Response  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:- 
Cllr Sir Steve Houghton, Leader 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health. 
 
A presentation was provided to Members which highlighted the following points:- 
 
There had been 174 Covid-19 related absences, with 163 of these due to staff self-
isolating but unable to work and 11 with confirmed or suspected Covid-19. There 
were no concerns around absence.  As with most areas, there had been issues with 
the supply of PPE and this challenge remained. 
 
Patient flow from hospital and capacity in residential care did not present any issues.  
Nearly 2,100 tests for Covid-19 had been undertaken, but this did not include any 
figures for testing of residents done by Public Health England. 



 

 
2 

 
A bereavement support service had been commissioned with 31 already taking 
advantage of this.  Health and wellbeing remained a priority and information on this 
subject had been regularly circulated to staff, Councillors and to residents. 
 
The Emergency Response Contact Centre had received almost 2,500 calls as of 11th 
May, and demand was currently able to be met.  63,000 letters were in the process of 
being distributed to vulnerable residents with those most vulnerable being prioritised. 
Where no contact could be made, this would be followed up by telephone, and in 
person if required. 
 
Work continued with children known to social care with contact being maintained 
often via the use of technology, and statutory timescales being met as a minimum.  
Schools and early years settings were being supported to remain open to key 
workers and young people considered vulnerable, however numbers of the latter 
attending were not as high as would be ideal. 
 
In relation to critical frontline services, crematorium, mortuary and funeral capacity 
was adequate and there were no areas of concern. 
 
Green waste collection had been paused, but all other waste continued to be 
collected, with arisings around 20% above that seen at the same time last year.  
Household Waste Recycling Centres had recently reopened, which had gone well, 
with social distancing being observed. 
 
Essential highways safety work continued, as did emergency repairs to Berneslai 
Homes property, however routine maintenance had paused. 
 
£38.15m of grants had been distributed to almost 3,500 businesses, with nearly 
1,200 enquiries received by Enterprising Barnsley. Regulatory Services had been 
working with Enterprising Barnsley to support businesses with their reopening in line 
with advice as lockdown eased.  The Employment Support Helpdesk dealt with 46 
enquiries on issues such as benefit claims, and support for those in furlough. 
 
An economic assessment had been commissioned in order to understand the impact 
on businesses and retail in more detail. 
 
With regards to the financial position, it was noted that the Council had increased 
costs and a loss of income.  The current estimate was that total costs were in the 
region of £40m with £15m being received from Government.  This left a net cost of 
£25m to the authority. 
 
A strategy for recovery and renewal is in place, which will focus around the following 
5 areas; Health and Wellbeing, Business and Economy; Building Resilience; 
Education and Attainment; and Environment and Infrastructure. 
 
Thanks were given to the work of all staff in the current situation, and the need for 
ongoing change was acknowledged, given the impact of Covid-19 would be seen 
over the longer term. 
 



 

 
3 

Questions were invited and challenge provided from Members.  In the ensuing 
discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
In relation to the questions about whether Area Teams could have coordinated 
community responders sooner, Members heard how initial efforts concentrated on 
those most vulnerable who were on the shielding list.  Area Teams had assisted in 
the mapping of support in each area. Unsure of demand, decisions were made for 
responders to prioritise those on the shielding list in the first instance.  As the 
situation progressed and anticipated demand was known, a shift was made to make 
more widespread use of community responders.  It was acknowledged that there 
would always be lessons learned, and the Area Teams played a crucial role in 
assessing the impact locally of Covid-19 and would be important in the recovery 
phase. 
 
In relation to support for communities in Barnsley such as Worsborough that had 
been highlighted as one of the most at-risk post Covid-19, Members heard that 
issues faced in this community were seen in areas throughout the borough.  
Recovery presented a challenge and it was noted that the economy was a key focus 
in the recovery plan. The Council was working with Sheffield City Region to plan for 
recovery on a county wide basis, with Government indicating that they wish for 
economic issues to be considered at this geography.  However, there will be a 
Barnsley wide plan that feeds into sub-regional plans, and Members were reminded 
of the economic impact assessment commissioned to inform this.  The role of Area 
Councils in delivery at a more local level was also acknowledged. 
 
Noted was the unclear situation in relation to finance from Government and Members 
heard of lobbying taking place to make the case for shortfalls to be addressed, and 
additional resources to aid recovery. 
 
Members questioned what the challenges in relation to children and education were, 
and those present heard that services remain operational, with statutory processes 
for those most vulnerable being delivered. Visits and reviews had been undertaken, 
with these taking place virtually where possible, and meetings such as the Fostering 
Panel and Adoption Panel had been also continued.   
 
In relation to support for the workforce, Members were reminded of the daily bulletin 
for staff and Councillors which highlighted support for staying well at home.  This 
included e-learning modules and advice on healthy lifestyles.  The ‘Well at work’ 
intranet site was accessible and counselling support was still available through 
Occupational Health, with this being provided virtually. 
 
The importance of ensuring staff health had been stressed with Managers asked to 
keep in touch with their staff daily.  In addition, a Wellbeing Pulse Survey had been 
conducted to further understand the stresses and strains faced by staff and 
Councillors. 
 
In relation to the disproportionate impact of Covid-19 on men and on those from more 
deprived areas nationally, it was noted that very detailed information was not 
available for Barnsley but only just over half of deaths in the borough were male.  
Almost 75% of deaths were seen in those aged over 75 and with long term health 



 

 
4 

issues.  It was noted that all health issues impacted disproportionately on those with 
health problems and those from deprived areas. 
 
In relation to concerns about contact tracing, it was noted that phone apps will play a 
part in this, but much of this will be human focused.  Though current arrangements 
suggested much of this may be done nationally, Directors of Public health were keen 
to shape how this may happen locally. 
 
With reference to concerns about Covid-19 in care homes, Members heard how 
approximately 75% of care homes in Barnsley were Covid-19 free, and that 2/3rd of 
deaths in Barnsley were in hospital with just under 1/3rd in care homes.  Work had 
been undertaken with the residential care sector to ensure adequate supplies of PPE 
and their appropriate use. Training in infection control had also been provided.  
Financial support had been made available to ensure resilience with staffing support 
also provided where necessary.  Whilst support had also been provided for those 
providing domiciliary care, Members heard that the challenge had not been as great 
as that seen in care homes. 
 
In relation to discharge from hospital, tests were undertaken to ensure those 
discharged were free of Covid-19 and efforts were made to ensure patients were 
discharged to homes without the infection. 
 
With regards to testing for care workers, Members noted that after some time a 
system that works well was finally in place. Care workers could go to the testing 
facility at the hospital or could telephone for a testing kit to be posted to them. 
 
Concerns were raised about the school meals voucher scheme, and assurances 
were given that the issues previously seen with the system had now been resolved 
and it was working well for Barnsley parents. 
 
When questioned about the main challenges going forward, it was acknowledged 
that this was different from a crisis event such as flooding and would be ongoing for 
the immediate and medium-term future.  It was acknowledged that delivering public 
services effectively in this period and managing public expectations would be 
challenging. Working to drive forward recovery considering the financial situation and 
weak local economy also presented a significant challenge.  
 
Members also heard how it would be imperative to retain some of the benefits seen 
such as the time saved and reduction in traffic from holding virtual meetings. It was 
also hoped some of the strengths such as an increase in neighbourhood support, 
and the numbers volunteering could be maintained. 
 
Noting issues with public transport, active travel was discussed and though details of 
a £250m Emergency Travel Fund were unclear, it was an area that would be 
explored.  Members also noted that discussions were also taking place with SYPTE 
to reopen the Active Travel Hub. 
 
In relation to the impact of Covid-19 on the Glassworks scheme it was noted that a 
detailed report would be considered by Cabinet at the end of the month.  Due to 
social distancing measures, there had been delays to construction.  The was a 



 

 
5 

potential impact on leasing and discussions were taking place with tenants, with 
preliminary feedback positive. 
 
In relation to the support for businesses and ensuring compliance, key advice was 
available on the Enterprising Barnsley website and Regulatory Services had been 
proactive in contacting food premises who had diversified to provide a takeaway 
service.  Where the public had concerns, businesses had been contacted and advice 
given, which had generally been welcomed with additional action only taken twice. 
 
Members questioned the impact of schools such as Horizon not being open, it was 
noted that since Easter it had reopened with a small number of students now 
attending.  Assurances were provided that the Council worked closely with all 
schools through Barnsley Alliance to ensure that the needs of the most vulnerable 
children were met. 
 
The need to understand the impact of children being taught at home, rather than 
school, was acknowledged with this forming a key part of the impact assessment and 
work undertaken with Barnsley Schools Alliance. Anecdotally it was suggested those 
adversely affected could include children of families working from home with little 
spare time, as well as those without access to online learning, though ASOS had 
supported the latter with donated laptops. 
 
In relation to the restoration of other formal Council meetings, Members noted that 
there were plans for the Annual Council to take place in October. It was proposed 
that the Mayor would be elected to office for the following 18 months.  Plans were 
also in place to reinstate the Area Councils over the course of the next few weeks. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) That thanks be given for the presentation and responses to questions. 
(ii) That Members be kept informed of the outcome of the impact 

assessment work and the development of recovery plans going 
forward. 

 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


